

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 27th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 14, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

# **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 060-2017**

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING DESIREE CALLANGAN, FOR BEING THE COACH/ADVISER OF WENDEL B. VIERNES WHO WON THE FIRST PLACE IN NEWS WRITING SECONDARY – FILIPINO IN THE NATIONAL SCHOOL PRESS CONFERENCE (NSPC) HELD IN PAGADIAN CITY, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR

Sponsors:

Hon, Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

WHEREAS, the National School Press Conference (NSPC) was held in Pagadian City, Zamboanga Del Sur on January 22-25, 2017;

WHEREAS, DESIREE CALLANGAN, was the Coach/Adviser of Wendel B. Viernes who won First Place in the National School Press Conference (NSPC) in the category of under News Writing Filipino, Secondary Level;

WHEREAS, DESIREE CALLANGAN, a Teacher of University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao, is a resident of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends DESIREE CALLANGAN for her invaluable contribution to the upliftment of educational goals bringing pride to the school and to the City of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND DESIREE CALLANGAN for being the Coach/Adviser of Wendel B. Vierness who won First Place in News Writing Secondary – Filipino in the National School Press Conference (NSPC) held in Pagadian City, Zamboanga Del Sur on January 22-25, 2017.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the University of Saint Louis of Tuguegarao and to the Department of Education RO2, for their information.





On motion of Hon. Arnel T. Arugay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 060-2017 was APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH WECRP TO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BANTLO L. BACCAY
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

CONFORME:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

cel